

2011

Sunnyside Coal Company v. Utah Labor Commission and Cecil Henningson : Brief of Appellant

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

T Jeffrey Cottle; Attorney for Cecil Henningson; Edwin C Barnes; Wendy Bowden Crowther; Robert D Andreasen; Clyde, Cnow and Sessions; Attorneys for Employers\' Reinsurance Fund. Allen L Hennebold; Labor Commission of Utah; Attorney for Utah Labor Commission; Hans M Scheffler; Attorney for Sunnyside Coal Company Workers Compensation Fund .

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *Sunnyside Coal Company v. Utah Labor Commission and Cecil Henningson*, No. 20110033 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2011).

https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/2722

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. MR. HENNINGSON’S UNTIMELY CLAIM IS BARRED	1
A. The Statute of Limitations Precludes the Labor Commission’s Award of Permanent Total Disability Benefits	1
B. There is no Valid Justification for Mr. Henningson’s Late Filing	9
C. Waiver and Laches Likewise Bar Mr. Henningson’s Claim	10
II. THE LABOR COMMISSION COULD NOT EXERCISE CONTINUING JURISDICTION BECAUSE IT DID NOT ACQUIRE ORIGINAL JURISDICTION OVER ERF AND MR. HENNINGSON HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THE REQUISITE BASES FOR MODIFICATION	12
A. There is no Prior Award that can be Deemed Inadequate	15
B. Mr. Henningson has not Demonstrated a Significant Change in Condition	15
III. MR. HENNINGSON’S ARGUMENTS REGARDING IMPUTED NOTICE ARE WITHOUT MERIT	17
A. The Documents on Which Mr. Henningson Relies are not Part of the Record and Must be Stricken.....	17
B. ERF is Entitled to Separate Notice	18
C. ERF did not Receive Timely Notice of Mr. Henningson’s Permanent Total Disability Claim	21
IV. GENERAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS CANNOT OVERRIDE EXPRESS LEGAL REQUIREMENTS.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Industrial Commission</i> , 729 P.2d 15 (Utah 1986)	16
<i>Avis v. Board of Review of Industrial Commision</i> , 837 P.2d 584 (Utah Ct. App. 1992)	6, 23
<i>Borland ex rel. Utah Department of Social Services. v. Chandler</i> , 733 P.2d 144 (Utah 1987).....	11
<i>Broadbent v. Board of Education of the Cache County School District</i> , 910 P.2d 1274 (Utah Ct. App. 1996)	18
<i>Burgess v. Siaperas Sand & Gravel</i> , 965 P.2d 583, 586 (Utah Ct. App. 1998) ...	12, 13, 16
<i>Burke v. Industrial Claim Appeals Office</i> , 905 P.2d 1 (Colo. Ct. App. 1994).....	11
<i>Christensen v. Spanish Fork City</i> , 2000 UT 13, 994 P.2d 1252	6
<i>Corbet v. Corbet</i> , 472 P.2d 430 (Utah 1970)	18
<i>Daugherty v. Cherry Hospital/N.C. Department of Health & Human Services.</i> , 670 S.E.2d 915 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009).....	11
<i>Hackford v. Industrial Commission</i> , 364 P.2d 1091 (Utah 1961).....	11
<i>Large v. Industrial Commission</i> , 758 P.2d 954 (Utah Ct. App. 1988)	16
<i>Martinez v. Media-Paymaster Plus</i> , 2007 UT 42, 164 P.3d 384	23
<i>Maughan v. Maughan</i> , 770 P.2d 156 (Utah Ct. App. 1989).....	18
<i>Mecham v. Industrial Commission</i> , 692 P.2d 783 (Utah 1984).....	7, 8, 20
<i>Ortega v. Meadow Valley Construction</i> , 2000 UT 24, 996 P.2d 1039	13, 14
<i>Paoli v. Cottonwood Hospital</i> , 656 P.2d 420 (Utah 1982)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Pasker, Gould, Ames & Weaver, Inc. v. Morse</i> , 887 P.2d 872 (Utah Ct. App. 1994).....	10

<i>Russell Packard Development, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 2005 UT 14, 108 P.3d 741	5
<i>Sandy City v. Salt Lake County</i> , 827 P.2d 227 (Utah 1992)	11
<i>Spencer v. Industrial Commission</i> , 733 P.2d 158 (Utah 1987).....	11, 14
<i>State ex rel. Division of Forestry, Fire & State Lands v. Six Mile Ranch Co.</i> , 2006 UT App 104, 132 P.3d 687	18
<i>State v. Pliego</i> , 1999 UT 8, 974 P.2d 279	17
<i>Utah Apex Mining Co. v. Industrial Commission</i> , 209 P.2d 571 (Utah 1949)	7
<i>Vigos v. Mountainland Builders, Inc.</i> , 2000 UT 2, 993 P.2d 207	2, 3, 7, 13, 23
<i>Workers Compensation Fund v. Labor Commission</i> , 2006 UT App 476, No. 20060103-CA, 2006 WL 3456315 (Nov. 30, 2006).....	15

Statutes

Utah Code Annotated § 34A-2-413 (2010).....	4
Utah Code Annotated § 34A-2-417 (2010).....	9
Utah Code Annotated § 34A-2-702 (2010).....	20
Utah Code Annotated § 34A-2-703 (2010).....	20
Utah Code Annotated § 35-1-67 (1993).....	7, 17
Utah Code Annotated § 35-1-78 (1993).....	1, 14
Utah Code Annotated § 35-1-98 (1993).....	1, 5, 7

Rules

Utah Rule of Appellate Procedure 24	18
---	----

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....	19
